VSP-V-9923B
Issue 3
1 947923
V-9923B
CODE CALL UNIT
INTRODUCTION
This manual provides instructions for identification,
installation, operation, and technical assistance for the

•  Trunk level access on PABX's, station level
answer
•  Can be used with 1A2 type key systems
•  81 two digit codes or 729 three digit codes
•  Uses rotary or tone dial signaling
•  Dial tone to calling party
•  Coded tone output for paging systems
•  Switch controlled code verification tone
•  Automatically discontinues code sending when
answered
•  Capable of being used with another V-9923B to
provide two link operation
•  Uses standard 1A2 key system voltages
•  Mounts on the wall, in a key cabinet, or in the
PABX Cabinet
Capacity
Each V-9923B Code Call Unit provides the necessary
equipment for 1 link of code call.  For an additional
link of code call, another V-9923B is required (two
links maximum).
Dimensions
7.1"H x 5.9"W x 2.1"D
(18.03cm H x 14.99cm W x 5.33cm D)
Power Requirements
The Valcom V-9923B requires –24 Vdc talk
battery and –24 Vdc signal battery.  The current
consumption and voltage range is shown in Table 1.
2 947923
Table 1
      Range             Idle         Operating
"A" Battery –21.5 to –26 Vdc     65mA
"B" Battery –21.5 to –26 Vdc   125mA
Nominal Timing and Frequency
Specifications
The timing and frequency specifications of the
Valcom V-9923B code call unit are shown in Table
2.  Figure 1 is a timing chart showing the nominal
timing of a code call.
Table 2
Dial Tone Frequency 180 Hz
Coded Tone Frequency 550 Hz
Time Tones Broadcast 370 ms
Time between tones in a sequence 500 ms
Time between digits in a sequence 1.5 sec
Time between series of digits 8 sec
The Valcom V-9923B will detect 20-30 Hz ringing
on the answer port.  The applied ringing voltage
should be 75 to 125 Vac.
DESIGN
The V-9923B provides two or three digit code call
paging via a loop start trunk port on a PABX or by
the use of a spare line button on a key system.  Figure
2 is a simplified block diagram showing the code call
unit and its connections.
NOTE:  The code call unit is designed so that it will
complete a code call sequence before resetting and
returning dial tone, even if all parties hang up.
Application
Key systems and PABX's used in:
•  Department stores/shopping centers
•  Hospitals, nursing homes
•  Noisy locations, manufacturing plants
•  Schools, universities
Additional Materials Required
Additional equipment is required to complete a
system when using the V-9923B.  These items are:
•  -24 Vdc power supply (if existing supply
inadequate or non-existent)
•  66 type connecting block
•  25 pair cable with a female amphenol connector
on one end
•  twisted pair crossconnect wire
TONE ON